
.1.4.1. "'i:U& ~.--- •• ~._.

'" Aflp~ GWUD 00910

TENTH GUN~ LEGISLATURE
1970 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This certifies that Bill No. 437, "An Act making ap­
propriations for the operation of the Executive, Legis­
lative and Judicial branches of the government of Guam
for fiscal year ending June 30, 1970: to repeal Public
LawslO-33, Tenth Guam Legislature, 10-55, Tenth Guam
Legislature, 10-64, Tenth Guam Legislature, and Sec­
tions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, and 16, of
public Law 10-103, Tenth Guam Legislature, and for
other purposes", was on the 11th day of June, 19701
duly and regularly passed.

f:iQUINC. ARRIOLA
Speaker

ATTESTED:

~~/~IN-lliS T. S.~BLAN
Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this
of <;)...."x-(,. ',1970at 5':,:>-C o'clock

/9fk day
Ll.. .M.

PEDRO D. PEREZ

Secretary of Guam
Acting

APPROVED:

~/BI Carlos G. (;~m~('no

CARLOS G. CAHACHO

GoverJU N°2 6 ,970DATED: ----------
Ii' (lei It. Nt .

"~
(
"r

~

IAR 6' 1986

(;UAM TER:tl1'OltIAL
LAW LlsRAAY

7J.1,.~~. ~ ~y Ie - /6)
L

f'



TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE

1970 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 437
Sl1bstitute Bill by
Committee on Rules.

Introduced hy
Committee on Rules, by
request of the Governor 1n
accord~nce with Section
6(h) or the Organic Act of
Guam.

AN ACT K~KIN~ APPPOPRIATIONS FOR THE OPEPATION
OF THE EXECUTIVE, LEGISLATIVE, AND JUDJCIAL
BRZ\NCHES OF THE GOVERNl'1ENTOF r;UAf\1FOR FISCAL
YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1970~ TO REPEAL PUBLIC TAWS
10-33, TENTH GUA1'1LEGISLATURE, lO~55, TENTH GUAH
LEGISL,h.TURE, 10-64, TENTH GlilJ'.1LEGISLJI.TURE, AND
SECTIOHS 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,14,15,
AND 16, OF PU3LIC L.~'v 10·103 I TENTH GUAr-1LEGI SLATURE,
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

1 II BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF 1'HE TERRITORY OF GUA1'1:

2 II Section 1. Public Law~- iO-33,Tenth Guam Legislature, lO~S5,

3 II Tenth Guam Legislature, and Public Law 10-64, Tenth Guam

4 II Legislature, are hereby repealed in their respective entireties.

5 II Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6,. 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, .and 16, of Public

6 II Law 10-103, Tenth Guam Legislature, are hereby repealed. AJl

7 II expenditures and encumbrances made against approDriations herein

8 Ii repealed shall be charged against appropriations made for the

9 II same purT)()sesby this Act.

10 I! Section 2. The following sums are hereby appropriated from

11 II anv avaiJ able balance in the Unappropriated Surplus of the

12 II General Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30,1970, for the

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

purposes set forth hereinafter:

I. For General Governm~ntal Operations

A. Executive Direction

B. Bureau of Budget & Management Research

C. Civil Service Commission

D. Independent Boards and Corr~issions

E. CO!nInissioners of Guam

$. 260,638

155,355

48/778

2,000

235,300

II



1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

F. Department of Law

G. Department of Administration

H. Department of Revenue and Taxation

I. Department af l,and r·1anageiTIent

(General Administration, Land Records

& Planning)

J. Department of Puhlic Works

(General Administration, Engineering

& Construction)

K. Contribution to Retirement Fund

L. Hospital Insurance

M. Off-Island Travel and Transportation

N. Tran5~ortation Maintenance (P.W. Support)

O. Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)

$ 216,360

1,014,160

830,1'31

210,504

444,815

211,253

11,632

94,000

35,383

352,852

15

16

17

P.

Q.

Guam Legislature

1. Leg; slati vel
Covrts of Guam

Res(~arch Pureau

931,622

154,29(;

583,362

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

II. For Public Safety

A. D~~.rtment of puhlic Safety
1. General Administration

2.'I Police

3. I Fire

B. Department of Corrections

C. Civil Defense

392,468

1,271,91C,

685,534

742,615

38,960

I
E. Contribution to R~tirement Fund

25

26

27

D.
Building permitf & Inspection

(P.,.;.Support) 118,844

235,681

28

29

F. Hospital Insurance

G. Off-Island Travel & Transportation

- 2 -

9,514

6,000



164,849

189,987

1,340,928

60,070

3,467

42,100

351,524

3,474,989

713,195

170,000

9,035

44,300

2,000

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

1~

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2~

25

26

27

28

29

III.

IV.

v.

VI.

H. Transportation Maintenance (P.W. Support)S

I. Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)

J. Probation Office (Courts of Guam)

For Highvlays

A. Highways, Street Maintenance and Drainage

Control

B. Street Lighting

C. Contribution to retirement Fund

D. Hospital Insurance

E. Transportation Maintenance (P.W. Support)

For Sanitation and Waste Removal

A. Garbage and Trash Co11ection

B. Contribution to Retirement Fund

C. Hospital Insurance

For the Hospital

A. General Administration

B. Professional Services

C. Housekeeping Services

D. Contribution to Retirement Fund

E. Hqspital Insurance

Z. Off-Island Travel & Transportation

G. Transportation Majntenance (P.W. Support)

For Conservation of Health

A. General Administration

B. Regulations & Inspections

C. Public Health Services

D. Contribution to Retirement Fund

E. Hospital Insurance

F. Off-Island Travel & Transportation

- 3 -

35,000

20,303

60,000

494,740

100,000

33,767

2,147

222,316

440,523

21,440

1,718



1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

VII.

VIII.

IX.

G. Transportation Maintenance (P.W. Support)$

II. Bu51ding Maintenanc~ (P.W.Support)

For Social and Co~~unity Services

A. General Supervision

B. Public Assistance

C. Community Services

D. Medicaid

E. Judicare

F. Anti-Po¥erty

G. Governor's Committee on Children and Youth

H. Contribution to Retirement Pund

I. Ho~pital Insurance

J. Off-Island Travel & Transportation

K. Transportation Maintenance (P.W. Support)

~or Public Library

A. Guam Public Library

B. Contribution to Retirement Fund

C. Hospital Insurance

D. Off-Island Travel & Transportati.on

E. Transportation Maintenance (P.W. Support)

F. Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)

For pecreation

A. Parks an~ Grounds

B. Recreation Commission

C. Museum

D. Contribution to Reti.rement Fund

E. Hospital Insurance

F. Transportation"Maintenance (P.W. Support)

G. Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)

- 4 -

3,225

9,667

56,166

1,229,301

123,683

178,389

34,202

380,854

150,000

25,308

1,573

4,000

5,370

312,388

10,490

526

7,000

1,289

4,325

138,947

57,067

7,118

13,679

520

2,363

7,476

~



G. Contribution to Retirement Fund 515,000

H. Hospital Insurance 37,)43

I. Off-Isl~nd Travel and Transportation 1,310,000

J. Transportation Maintenance (P.W. S\lpport) 1,405,354

K. Building Maintenance (P.W. Support) 210,000

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

x.

XI.

XII.

For protection & Development of Resources

A. Department of Agriculture

B. Department of Commerce

C. DepartMent of Labor

D. Guam Economic Development !mthori ty

E. Land Administration & Survey

(Land Management)

F. Contribution to Retirement Puna

G. Hospital Insurance

H. Off-Island Travel and Transportation

I. Transportation Maintenance (P.W. Support)

J. Building Maintenance (P.W. Support)

For Utilities and Other Enterprisus

A. Air Port Terminal

B. Contribution to Retire~ent Fund

C. Hospital Insurance

D. Transfer to Guam Hou~jng & Urban Penewal

For Public Schools

A. Central A~ministration

B. E)ern~ntary Schools

C. Public High Schocls

D. Vocational Education

E. Vocational Rehabilitation

F. Universitv cf Guam

$ 601,228

399,796

187,297

114,000

134,206

B3,OG4

4,043

23,950

14,)78

5,71B

151,932

6,976

337

9,f!r-5

1,680,RRO

5,744,"'43

4,383,547

763,994

482, r,70

3,502,1'"102

- 5 -



1
2

3

<1

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

section 3. The Department of Education and the University

of Guam are hereby authorized to expend over and above the

appropriations made by Section 2 of this Act anv additional

Federal grants for approved projects upon receipt of said grants.

section 4. Any grant received from the United States of

America as general fund revenue is authorized to be expendc,d

for the purpose or purposes for which made.

Section 5. Any official or administrative travel for the

Executive Branch covered by the appropriations made by Section

2.of this Act shall be limited to the following sums:

A. For General Governmental Operations $82,000

R.

For Public Safety 6,000

C.

For Hospital 6,000

D.

For Conservation ofHealth 9,800

E.

Por CommunityandSocialServices 2,000

F.
For Public Schools \

18,000

12,000

G. For Pr~tection & Development of Resources

Section 6. There is heriby appropriated from any available

funds in the tJloppropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum
of One Hundred Thousand ($100,000) Dollars to fund the amendment

of the nav ra~J2 schedule set out in Section 4103 of the

22 II Gavernr.:cnt Code of Guam made by Section 2 of Public Law 10-78,

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Tenth G~a.."1 Legi slature and to implement the intent of Public Lc=n-,'

10-125, Tenth Guam Legislature. The appropriation sums from said
I

amount shaJl be distrjbutedlamo~g the various programs set forthI

herein.
I

Section 7. The Department of Public Safety shall staff the

police substation in the village of Merizo twenty-four hours

per day.

- 6 -



1
2

section 8. The digest of thi~ Act prep2.red hy the Committee

on General Governmental Operations of the Leqislature, is

3 II attached hereto and is incorporated herein as a recital

4 II preceding the enactment clause for the purpose of assisting

5 II in the interpretation and implementation of this Act:

6 II Section 9. The Governor of Guam is hereby authorized to

7 II transfer, not to exceed five per cent (5%), any item of appro-

8 II priation made by Section 2 of this Act to any other item

9 II of appropriation for the operation of any department, agency

10 II or office of the Executive Branch operating under appropri~ted

11 II funds for the fi.scal year ending ,1une 30, 1970. '~henever the

12 II Governor exercises thi s authori ty he shall submit a report

13 to the Legislature next convening of all such transfers made.

14

15

16

17

Sectio~ 10. Effective July 1, 1970, the functions of the

Legislative Research Bur6au, inclusive of assets and personnel

thereof, arc hereby transferr.ed to the University of Guan.

Section 11. This Act is an urgency measure.

I
j

!



~,,,~·.-'-J0.;~ lLlLL ?:(i. J~j7

Thi s Bill \;ill rcp0<.~1all prior opera tion."al appropri::t tions 1'01' the

three br2..J1cllcE- 01 the GO'\'crmJlcnt 01 Gunl111'01' Fiscal Year endinG June' 30,

1970, and will reapproprIate lor the ~ame purposes and period and that all

c:xpendi tures n"d C!1CU.'"!JbI'Coneesin.curred '-[ronl said prior aj>propria tion shall

'be charged agClin~t these &ppropria"tions f'or the same pll:eposes f'or which

; made. A net. reduction total of'(~;l30,93l) is request.ed in this appropriation

measure. The Sections repealed undGJ:"Public La"" 10-103, Tenth Guam LGg-

islature, are replaced in this Dill. Public Laws 10-33, 10-55, aQd.lO~6~,

Tenth Gw:n,) Legi sla ttU'(', are rep0-2-lcd and tIle appropria tions m,~de in said

Public.La\\·s are included in this /~ct •
.

Attachment 1\0. 1, tran~mi ttcd to tl1G Legi sla ture by the Of'f'ice of'

the Governor, attempts to justif'y the additional money requests f'or the

"o.1'i01JS departments and a[;c?1cies Hnc1 f'or the requests to reappropria. te

(i-·educ.e) certain i terns of' apl'ropria tioD. l-iinimum adjustment. is recommended

by the Co~mitt •• with the concurrente o~ the departments Rnd agencies
involved and \,:i th the J1ureau of' Budget and J·1anagement Research. Section

G of' tI1jS Act will reduce a prior a~propriation of' $800,000 by $700,000;

thi s recommendation to' f'educo is predicated by the testimony o~ the
Direct.or of' Bureau or Budget and Managcloent Research and of' a letter dated

I·jay 20, 1970, inf"Ormin~1 the Com:nittee on Finance and Taxa tion of' this

Legislature that tbe $700,000 \·:ill lapse at. the end of' this f'iscal year,

und thbt Rpproximately $lOO~OOOof' tIle original $800,000 appropriated will

be nee:ded f'or the impl ementa tion OJ Sec tion 2 of' Publ i c La\," 10-78, Tenth GULl!:

Schools 5110\'"5$935,000 plus another

Legislature, and f'or the

of' current appropria tiOD

I
$J12 acros~ th~

I
I

f'or Guam Public

board pay increase. The reduction

~300, 000 f'or 'Tran8portation J'.laintcn::-t11ce(P. \.,'. Support). The Guam Legislat.ure

At t.achment },'o. 2, \>'ould shO\J a coml'3.ri ~;on and u. do tc:d.led summary 01

all 0pE'·rationa1 ap~).copria tions lor the t1Jree branchcs 01 the GovGrnment

supplcm0nt prjor appr()priation to t.he Lcgislative RaJerence Bureau.

~;" .. ,

) ., -

,I

of' GU2.IT1f'or the current 1iscal year, including thE; ref11wst made by tbj.s

Hill.

is requestin6 an addit.ional $2!:2,518, lor its operati?n and $1011,000 to




